

Capital Case

Case No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRICK ANTONIO SIMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

TOMMY SHARP, INTERIM WARDEN¹,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH M. JERNIGAN, OBA # 21243*
PATTI PALMER GHEZZI, OBA # 6875
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Capital Habeas Unit
Western District of Oklahoma
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
405-609-5975 (phone)
405-609-5976 (fax)
Sarah_Jernigan@fd.org
Patti_Ghezzi@fd.org
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Dated this 22nd of July, 2019

* Counsel of Record

¹ On July 15, 2019, Mr. Sharp became Interim Warden of the Oklahoma State Penitentiary. Pursuant Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), he is substituted as party respondent in place of Mike Carpenter.

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2, 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Crime.....	4
B. The Trial.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari on Question One and Unequivocally Clarify that the AEDPA Does Not Require Federal Courts to Apply a Doubly Deferential Standard of Review to the Prejudice Prong of the <i>Strickland</i> Analysis.....	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Approach Unconstitutionally Tipped the Scales Toward a No-Prejudice Determination.....	9
C. There Is Confusion and Lack of Uniformity in the Circuit Courts on This Question.....	12
D. This Is a Critical Question.....	14

II.	This Court Should Grant Certiorari on Question Two and Clarify that the AEDPA’s Deferential Standard Does Not Apply to a “Cause and Prejudice” Determination on Whether a Petitioner Has Overcome a Procedural Default.	15
A.	A Crucial <i>Lockett</i> Claim Was Defaulted – Merits Were Never Considered.	15
B.	When Applying the Judicially-Created “Cause and Prejudice” Standard, No Deference Is Owed to State Court Conclusions.. .	19
C.	There Is a Lack of Uniformity in the Circuit Courts.	21
III.	Failure of This Court to Grant Certiorari on Question Three Would Put The Fundamental Principles from <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> at Risk.. . . .	23
A.	Continued Manipulation Against Mitigation Consideration. . . .	23
B.	This Court Should Establish a Unified Approach to Rescue Inconsistencies by States’ Highest Courts and Circuit Courts of Appeals on This Question.	28
	CONCLUSION.	32

APPENDIX INDEX TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

(The following attachments are located in a separate Appendix volume)

- Appendix A: *Simpson v. Carpenter*, 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018)
(Tenth Circuit opinion denying relief, Case No. 16-6191)
(Dec. 27, 2018)
- Appendix B: *Simpson v. Duckworth*, Case No. CIV-11-96-M,
2016 WL 3029966 (W.D. Okla. May 25, 2016) (unpub.)
(federal district court opinion denying relief)
- Appendix C: *Simpson v. Carpenter*, 10th Cir. No. 16-6191 (Tenth Cir.
Order denying petition for rehearing) (Feb. 22, 2019)
- Appendix D: *Simpson v. State*, 230 P.3d 888 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)
(state court opinion denying direct appeal D-2007-1055)
- Appendix E: *Simpson v. State*, No. PCD-2007-1262 (Okla. Crim. App.
Oct. 13, 2010) (unpub.) (state court opinion denying
application for post-conviction relief)
- Appendix F: *Simpson v. State*, No. PCD-2012-242 (Okla. Crim. App.
Mar. 8, 2013) (unpub.) (state court opinion denying
application for post-conviction relief)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	3

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).	24
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..	27
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).	20
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)..	30
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)..	15
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).	27
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).	17
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).	10, 13
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..	17, 18, 26, 27
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).	21, 23

<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).	10, 13
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).	17, 18, 23, 26
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).	21, 22
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).	20
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).	29
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).	24, 29
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).	18
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).	18
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	10, 11, 13
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).	29
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).	11, 18
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).	20
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016).	11

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Apelt v. Ryan, 906 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2018). 13

Appel v. Horn, 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001). 20

Bland v. Sirmons, 459 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2006). 27

Bramble v. Griffin, 543 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2013). 22

Cargle v. Mullin, 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003). 11

Cristin v. Brennan, 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002). 20

Cuesta-Rodriguez v. Carpenter, 916 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2019). 24

Dickens v. Ryan, 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014). 20

Ellis v. Hargett, 302 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2002). 21

Elmore v. Ozmint, 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011). 12

Evans v. Secretary of Department of Corrections, 703 F.3d 1316
(11th Cir. 2013). 14

Fairchild v. Trammell, 784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015). 20

Fischetti v. Johnson, 384 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2004). 22

Fisher v. Texas, 169 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999). 20

Foust v. Houk, 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011). 13

Grant v. Royal, 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018). 24

Hall v. Vasbinder, 563 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 2009). 22

Hanson v. Sherrod, 797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015). 12

<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017).	13
<i>Hedlund v. Ryan</i> , 854 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2017)..	30
<i>Janosky v. St. Amand</i> , 594 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010)..	22
<i>Johnson v. Carpenter</i> , 918 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2019)..	24
<i>Le v. Mullin</i> , 311 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2002).	27
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015).	30
<i>Paxton v. Ward</i> , 199 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1999)..	17
<i>Postelle v. Carpenter</i> , 901 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2018)..	12
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018).	30
<i>Richardson v. Lemke</i> , 745 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2014).	22
<i>Ryder ex rel. Ryder v. Warrior</i> , 810 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2016)..	19, 21
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018)..	1, 9-12, 21, 24, 26, 27
<i>Thompkins v. Pfister</i> , 698 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2012).	13
<i>Turrentine v. Mullin</i> , 390 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004)..	21
<i>Visciotti v. Martel</i> , 862 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2017)..	23
<i>Walters v. Lee</i> , 857 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 2017)..	13

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Simpson v. Duckworth</i> , Case No. CIV-11-96-M, 2016 WL 3029966 (W.D. Okla. May 25, 2016)	1, 19, 26
--	-----------

STATE COURT CASES

Bechtel v. State, 840 P.2d 1 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992)..... 6

Harris v. State, 164 P.3d 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)..... 24, 27

Simpson v. State, 230 P.3d 888 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)..... 1, 26

State v. Anderson, 111 P.3d 369 (Ariz. 2005). 29

State v. Newell, 132 P.3d 833 (Ariz. 2006)..... 29, 30

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254. 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254. 3, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donovan X. Ramsey, *Recovering from PTSD After Hurricane Katrina*, The Atlantic, Sept. 1, 2015, available at <https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2015/09/ptsd-after-hurricane-katrina/403162/>..... 18

Mary Alice Mills, et al., *Trauma and Stress Response Among Hurricane Katrina Evacuees*, Am. J. Pub. Health, 2007 Apr., 97, available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1854990/>. 18
